
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

11 July 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4  

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   

Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 

Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 
 

 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Robert Benham 
 

Judith Holt 
Julie Wilkes 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Robby Misir 
Christine Smith 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 To receive (if any) 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

5th March 2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HAVERING EDUCATION SERVICES - TRADED SERVICES FOR SCHOOLS AND 
EARLY YEARS SETTINGS (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 Report attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
5 March 2024 (7.03  - 9.17 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) and Mandy Anderson (In 
place of Patricia Brown) 
 

   
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Jacqueline McArdle 
and Julie Wilkes. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE OUTCOMES  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the school performance report. 
 
It was noted the performance was compared against all other Local 
Authorities (LAs) where possible. In Early years there was a good level of 
development with stable performance which was in-line with national 
statistics. For Key Stage 1, there was stable performance for phonics ability 
with improved performance in the 3 key areas of reading, writing and maths. 
Members noted Key Stage 2 performance had increased following COVID 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 5 March 2024 

 

 

 

with a combined standard across reading, writing and maths. GCSE 
performance for attainment 8 (average academic achievements across 8 
subjects) was above national average. There had been a drop in 
performance but officers were content that the overall performance was still 
positive however there had also been a drop in pupils attaining a grade A* 
to C in English and Maths. Members noted Havering had an average 
performance overall of A-Level students attaining grades AAB or higher but 
there had been a big drop since 2022. Officers confirmed this would be 
investigated with individual 6th Form settings. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved the recommendations. 
 

6 HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on the Housing Allocation 
Scheme. 
 
Members noted the new scheme had been designed to allocate priority 
based on needs using a points based system based on local connection, 
homelessness, medical needs and more. Benefits of the new scheme were 
noted as there would be less ambiguity, it reduces choice, it reduces the 
refusal of properties, there would be greater transparency and would allow 
for a better understanding. It was explained to members that the points 
would act as a currency to be used to ‘bid’ on properties. Waiting times for 
houses would depend on the size of houses available, the size of the house 
needed and any other needs to be considered.  
 
Officers explained a consultation had been announced via the website and 
a magazine but responses were only collected online which would be 
reviewed for future consultations had the response rate was poor. Members 
also suggested a review to reach the BAME community. 
 
There was overall support of the new scheme from the Sub-Committee with 
members requesting a review of the performance at least a year after the 
scheme had been implemented. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved the recommendations. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

     PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering Education Services - Traded 
Services for Schools and Early Years 
Settings 

SLT Lead: 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Tara Geere, Director of Starting Well 
 
Trevor Cook, AD Education Services, 
01708 431250 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Development of Commercial and Traded 
Services 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The development of a high-quality Education Traded Services for schools and 
early years settings has been and continues to be a growing area for many 
councils, and Havering are one of a small number of local authorities who continue 
to lead the field.  
 
Havering Education Services (HES) is the London Borough of Havering’s suite of 
traded support services to education establishments, and has been in existence for 
over 12 years.  
 
HES’ range of support services offer expert advice and development for many 
aspects of educational support, including:  

 Leadership and governance  
 School improvement and curriculum  
 HR, finance, and data management  
 Pupil and staff wellbeing  
 Compliance, including H&S, facilities, and asset management  
 Brokerage of additional services not available from in-house teams  

 
The relationship between HES and its customers continues to change, as 
Academisation and changes to schools funding are having an impact nationally 
and locally, and the changing needs of customers and increasing competition are 
all contributing to an increasing competitive landscape. 
 
As part of the London Borough of Havering, HES’ customers value that HES are a 
non-profit organisation and provide education services within the borough and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 
 

 

beyond.  HES are proud to be highly-regarded by their customers, and its goal is to 
continue to provide positive outcomes for children and young people.  
  
Despite the growth in academies and multi-academy trusts in Havering, HES have 
retained the vast majority of our income stream from this market segment.  Overall 
satisfaction ratings has remained consistently above 85% good or better year on 
year, and HES have emerged strongly from the worst impacts of the pandemic and 
continue to maintain a viable and sustainable suite of services to Havering schools 
and childcare settings. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The development of a high-quality Education Traded Services for schools 

and early years settings has been and continues to be a growing area for 
many councils, and Havering are one of a small number of local authorities 
who continue to lead the field.  

 
1.2 Havering Education Services (HES) is the London Borough of Havering’s 

suite of traded support services to education establishments, and has been 
in existence for over 12 years.   

 
1.3 The local authority will need to continue to identify significant efficiencies 

and savings, and as a consequence of the cessation of Education Services 
Grant (ESG), the funding available for core statutory services to schools and 
early years providers has continued to reduce significantly. 

 
1.4 This places significant strain on the funding available to cover central 

services, and in recent years Education Services has reduced its operational 
costs by £600k whilst prioritising delivery of providing statutory education 
services for all schools.  However, this has also required maintained schools 
to annually de-delegate c£330k to meet the cost of providing central 
services relating only to that sector.  

 
1.5 The financial pressures, coupled with an increasingly diversified and 

competitive education marketplace, pushes schools and early years settings 
to prioritise cost-efficiency in their spending for supply services.  They have 

Page 10



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 
 

 

become more price sensitive and place greater emphasis on getting best 
value for money whenever they purchase goods and services.  Where local 
authority traded services fail to meet these criteria, in the worst cases, 
schools are taking their busines
[...]
gh 
performing & high demand services to grow & improve their trading 
positions by deepening & broadening their customer base 

 Safeguarding & future-proofing our financial situation - Safeguarding 
existing revenue streams & customer relationships. 

 Expanding the current brokerage & partnerships model - Building on 
existing portfolio of income generating partnerships by developing & 
growing new partnership models across services. 

Page 11



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2024 

 
 
 

 

 Enhancing current traded CPD offering & expanding audience & 
customer base - Building a national digital offer and engaging 
audiences further afield through the use of virtual technologies. 

 Strengthening our commercial culture & capabilities - Empowering 
our workforce to innovate & seize new market opportunities. 

 
2.2 The Commercial Strategy is supported by Service Unit specific Strategic 

Delivery Plans tailored to each traded service, detailing the specific work 
programmes, projects and activities that will help each area contribute to the 
achievement of our ambitions. 

 
2.3 The refreshed Commercial Strategy provides a common framework to 

underpin HES’ activities and aspirations, ensuring a consistent approach to 
consolidate revenue streams and grow the business, whilst retaining the 
clear focus on the customers HES serve. 

 
2.4 HES’ success will strengthen the Councils ability and capacity to continue 

supporting the community of schools and early years settings in Havering, 
thereby ensuring that they continue to thrive and achieve for the benefit of 
all children and young people in the borough. 

 
2.5 There is a well-established ambition to trade across services, and HES has 

developed a holistic view of its customers, what services they buy from HES 
and their perception of the quality and value they ascribe to HES’ services. 

 
2.6 There is a well-established commercial framework, including guiding 

principles that suppor
[...]
e social or environmental benefit then it will not be 
considered “commercial”.  
 
As this Report is for noting only there are no legal risks in approving the 
Recommendation. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR 
risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

None arising from this report. 
 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HAVERING EDUCATION SERVICES - TRADED SERVICES FOR SCHOOLS AND EARLY YEARS SETTINGS



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 
11 July 2024 (7.00  - 7.47 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) and Judith Holt 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, Sarah Edwards, Robby Misir and 
Christine Smith 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Frankie Walker. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 HAVERING EDUCATION SERVICES - TRADED SERVICES FOR 
SCHOOLS AND EARLY YEARS SETTINGS  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report on the Havering 
Education Services (HES) Traded Services for Schools and Early Years 
(EY) settings. 
 
The traded services are for all schools in the borough and EY settings. 
Members noted all Local Authorities (LAs) have traded services of varying 
levels but Havering’s is one of the most broad and longstanding, being in 
use for over 12 years. The relationship between HES and schools would be 
changing as the grant to provide the services would reduce by over £600k. 
Also, the clientele using the services would be changing as more schools 
have joint academy trust as opposed to being controlled by the LA with 
national academy trusts potentially having their own traded services. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 July 2024 

 

 

 

A pressure facing HES is schools needing to make efficiencies and work 
under smaller budgets, meaning they have less available resources to pay 
for the traded services provided by HES. It was noted that the COVID 
pandemic added further pressure but the service was now providing at a 
small deficit but the forecasts for the current year are showing a small 
surplus.  
 
Members noted HES had refreshed its commercial strategy the previous 
year with 5 key pillars; Enhancing the current trading activities, 
Safeguarding & future-proofing their financial situation, Expanding the 
current brokerage & partnerships model, Enhancing the current traded CPD 
offering & expanding audience & customer base, Strengthening their 
commercial culture & capabilities. 
 
It was explained by officers that the HES Traded Services generate £12.5 
million as revenue annually but due to laws and regulations cannot make a 
profit. Some services, such as catering and music schools, can generate a 
surplus due to how they operate but all monies are ring-fenced. Members 
noted that if the Traded Services was an external or arms-length company 
they could make a profit by Havering’ Cabinet made the decision to keep it 
in house. 
 
Members questioned the viability and achievability of the targets set to 
which offices responded that each target has a delivery plan based on 
performance from previous years. The Sub-Committee asked if a report 
could be brought back outlining each delivery plan to which the officers’ 
explained they could contain exempt information so the decision would be 
made by the Officers and Chairman. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


